

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
GREENPEACE, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND	)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00479-TJK
SECURITY,	)	Judge Kelly
	)	
and	)	
	)	
NATIONAL PROTECTION AND	)	
PROGRAMS DIRECTORATE,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Sean M. Sherman  
(D.C. Bar No. 1046357)  
Scott L. Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 413548)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Plaintiff Greenpeace, Inc.*

Dated: September 29, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Agency is Unlawfully Withholding Records in Violation of its Own Final Action Determining Them to be Non-Exempt. .... 2

    A. FOIA mandates that DHS comply with the final appellate determination it issued to the requester. .... 3

        1. DHS’s contention that a secret determination overruling the agency’s appellate determination was the “real” decision on appeal fails as a matter of law and fact. .... 4

        2. *Payne* authorizes equitable relief to remedy DHS’s abuse of the administrative process. .... 10

    B. The Court should enforce the agency’s correct determination that DHS failed to meet its burden to invoke exemption 7(F). .... 13

        1. DHS’s speculative and conclusory declarations fail to satisfy its burden under exemption 7(F). .... 14

        2. DHS concedes that the identity of facilities that possess dangerous chemicals is already in the public domain. .... 18

        3. DHS admits that it has failed to segregate non-exempt portions of the withheld records. .... 21

II. Defendants’ Failure to Abide by Their Own Decision Violates the APA. .... 22

III. Defendants’ Failure to Comply With Their Nondiscretionary Obligations Under FOIA and DHS Regulations Warrants a Writ of Mandamus. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Chemistry Council, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	24
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Association v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	19
<i>Bayala v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Office of General Counsel</i> , 827 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Bonner v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	2, 5
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , No. 16-CV-738 (KBJ), 2017 WL 1755947 (D.D.C. May 4, 2017) .....	23
<i>Gula v. Meese</i> , 699 F. Supp. 956 (D.D.C. 1988) .....	12
<i>Isley v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	12
<i>Norton v. South Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	23
<i>*Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	2, 3, 11
<i>Powell v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 927 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir.1991) .....	21, 22
<i>Prison Legal News v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 628 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	19

*Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. U.S. Section, International Boundary & Water Commission, U.S.-Mexico*,  
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....15, 16

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....24

*Scheer v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
35 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1999) .....22

*Struth v. FBI*,  
673 F. Supp. 949 (E.D. Wis. 1987).....14

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) .....2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....7, 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A) .....23

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii) .....5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8).....21

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....21

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....22

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22

42 U.S.C. § 5195c .....17

**REGULATIONS**

6 C.F.R. § 5.9 .....6, 8

6 C.F.R. § 5.9(b) .....6, 23
